

VISAGE®

Model: PC220573-M
Version 1.1

Men's 3 in 1

Grooming Kit

User Guide

Kit de rasurar

3 en 1 para hombre

Guía del usuario

English.....Page 3

Español...Página 16





3 IN 1 GROOMING SET

Warranty Details

Dear Customer:

The ALDI warranty is a full warranty offering you the following benefits:

Warranty period: 1 year from date of purchase.

Costs: Free repair/exchange or refund.

No transport costs.

ADVICE: Please contact our service hotline by phone or e-mail before sending in the device. This allows us to provide support in the event of possible operator errors.

In order to make a claim under the warranty, please send us:

The faulty item with all component parts, the original receipt and the warranty card properly completed.

The warranty does not cover damage caused by:

Accident or unanticipated events (e.g. lightning, water, fire).

Improper use or transport.

Failure to follow the safety and maintenance instructions.

Other improper treatment or modification of the product.

After the expiration of the warranty period, you may wish to have your product repaired at your own expense. You will be notified of the repair costs in advance.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state but this warranty is not intended to exceed statutory minimum requirements beyond what is included above.

This warranty does not limit the statutory obligation of the seller arising from any implied warranties. The period of warranty can only be extended in accordance with applicable law.

Neither the service company nor ALDI will assume any liability for data or settings stored on any returned product.

AFTER SALES SUPPORT

1-800-372-5715

customercare@balcobrands.com

MODEL/MODELO: PC220573 PRODUCT CODE: 710714 12/2023

1
YEAR WARRANTY
AÑOS DE GARANTÍA

Getting the most out of your Men's 3 in 1 Grooming Kit:



Read the entire user guide

It will help you set up with ease



Visit www.balcobrands.com

We have additional support guides



Call After Sales Support - 1-800-372-5715

Or email customer care@balcobrands.com - we're always happy to help

If you experience any issues with this product or its performance is not what you had expected, please contact our friendly customer service team

It is likely that we can resolve problems for you via phone or email

We can be reached on:

Phone: 1-800-372-5715

Email: customer care@balcobrands.com

Web: www.balcobrands.com

Warranty Details	2
Safety Instructions	6
Parts List	8
Features	8
Technical Specifications	8
Product Overview	9
Getting Started	10
Charging the battery	10
Switching trimmer on and off	10
Changing/attaching heads	10
Using the nose/ear hair trimmer attachment	10
Using the clipper head attachment	11
Using the foil shaver attachment	12
Cleaning & Storage	13
Cleaning the nose/ear hair trimmer attachment	13
Cleaning the clipper head	13
Cleaning the foil shaver attachment	13
Storage	13
Troubleshooting	14
Disposal	14

Safety Instructions Men' 3 in 1 Grooming Kit

Before using the appliance for the first time, you must read and understand the operation manual completely.

- Polythene bags over the product or packaging may be dangerous. To avoid danger of suffocation, keep away from babies and children. These bags are not toys.
- Keep away from water.
- **WARNING:** Keep the appliance and USB charging cable dry.
- This product is intended for domestic use only. It is not intended for commercial, trade or industrial use.
- Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a sink or bath.
- Do not reach for an appliance that has fallen into water. Unplug it immediately.
- Do not use while bathing or in the shower.
- Do not place or drop into water or other liquid.
- Do not use in dusty conditions.
- Do not drop the appliance. Dropping or rough use of the unit may cause damage.
- Do not place near strong magnets or strong electric currents.
- If the appliance is not in use, turn off and unplug from any power source.
- Do not attempt to repair, open or alter any components of the appliance. In the case of improper usage or if you have opened, altered and repaired the product yourself, all guarantees are void.
- If the USB cable is damaged, do not use the product. Contact customer service for repair or replacement.
- The supplier does not accept responsibility for additional or consequential damage other than covered by legal product responsibility.
- The supplier is not responsible for the end use of this product including any improper use or when used for purposes that are not specified.
- If the appliance is subjected to a major change in temperature, pressure, or humidity, let the appliance acclimatise for 30 minutes before you use it.
- Always check the appliance before you use it. Do not use the appliance if the blades, trimmers or attachments are damaged or broken, as this may cause injury.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning the use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance and accessories.
- Use, charge and store the appliance at a temperature between 15°C and 35°C.
- Unplug the appliance before cleaning.
- Keep the appliance and power cable away from heat sources and hot surfaces.
- Always protect the power cable from undue flexing and wearing – do not allow the cable to **hang off edge** of the counter or table.
- Do not wrap the cord around the appliance.
- Do not leave the appliance unattended when it is plugged in.
- Store the appliance in a moisture-free area.
- Always make sure blades are aligned properly.
- To disconnect, turn all controls to OFF, then remove the cord from the electrical outlet.
- Do not use an extension cord or a voltage converter with the appliance.
- Do not use this appliance with an external timer or separate remote-control system of any kind.
- Do not operate with aerosol spray products or where oxygen is being administered.
- Never use compressed air, scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone to clean the appliance.




After Sales Support

Safety Instructions Men's 3 in 1 Grooming Kit

- The product must only be supplied at safety extra low voltage corresponding to the marking on the appliance.
- The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.
- WARNING: Use only an external supply with 5V DC 1A output.
- This appliance contains battery that is non-replaceable. When the battery is at end of life, the appliance shall be properly disposed of.
- Do not expose the appliance or battery to excessive temperatures.
- Be aware of the risk of terminal of the battery operated appliance or battery being short circuited by metal objects.
- Do not expose battery to heat or fire. Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
- In the event of a battery leaking, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with skin or eyes. If contact has been made, wash the affect area with copious amounts of water and seek medical advice.
- Dispose of used batteries to local regulations properly.

After Sales Support

 1-800-372-5715 customer care@balcobrands.com

Model: PC220573
12/2023

- 1 x Men's Groomer
- 1 x Nose/ear trimmer head
- 1 x Clipper head
- 1 x Foil shaver
- 4 x Clip on combs
- 1 x Cleaning brush
- 1 x Oil
- 1 x Charging stand
- 1 x USB Charging Cable
- 1 x User guide
- 1 x Warranty card

Features

- 3 interchangeable heads
- Completely cordless operation
- Easy to clean stainless steel blades
- Up to 90 minute run time
- Charging stand

Technical Specifications

- Battery Capacity: 600mAh 3.7V DC 2.22Wh
- Input Rating: 5V DC 1A
- Battery Type: Li-ion Cell

Product Overview

Men's 3 in 1 Grooming Kit



1. Men's groomer
2. Clipper head
3. Nose/ear trimmer head
4. Foil shaver
5. Storage bag
6. Compact charging base

7. Clip on combs (3,6,9,12 mm)
8. USB-C charging cable
9. Cleaning brush
10. Oil bottle

After Sales Support

☎ 1-800-372-5715 customer care@balcobrands.com

Model: PC220573
12/2023

Ensure that the appliance is in good condition.

Your groomer includes an internal battery and must be charged prior to use.

Charging the battery

To check if you need to charge the battery press the power button to see the current percentage of charge on the LCD display. If the device is not turning on or the display indicates low battery take the following steps to charge the device.

Plug the USB charging cord into your charging base/stand, plug your Men's Groomer into the stand and then plug the USB end into a USB power source (not included). You can also plug the cable directly into the base of the Men's Groomer if you are not using the charging base. Please ensure that the Men's Groomer is switched OFF while charging the device. The charging indicator light on the LCD display will glow red to indicate that it is charging, once the display reads 100% your device is fully charged.

Switching trimmer on and off

Simply press the silver power button on the front of the device to turn it on/off.

Changing/attaching heads

To remove a head that is currently installed into your Men's Groomer first make sure it is off. Hold the device with the power button and display facing towards you, then gently push the installed head back away from you.

To install a different attachment line up the 3 clips with the top of the groomer and gently push forward until the head clips into place. Make sure the heads are securely clipped into place before turning the device back on.

Using the nose/ear hair trimmer attachment

Trimming ear hair

1. Attach the nose/ear hair trimmer head.
2. Clean the outer ear canal. Make sure it is free from wax.
3. Switch on the appliance and move the tip softly around the ear to remove hairs that stick out beyond the rim of the ear.
4. Carefully insert the tip into the outer ear canal.
5. Do not insert the tip more than 5mm into the ear canal as this could damage the eardrum.

Trimming nose hair

1. Attach the nose/ear hair trimmer head.
2. Blow your nose to clean your nostrils. Make sure it is free from mucus.
3. Switch on the appliance and move the tip softly around the inside of the nose to remove hairs that stick out beyond the rim of the nostril.
4. Do not insert the tip more than 5mm into the nose as this could increase your risk to breathe in airborne particles and dust.

Using the clipper head attachment

Only use the appliance on clean, dry hair.

The clipper can be used with or without guide combs.

1. If a guide comb is required, slide the guide comb onto the clipper and press down on the head where the length marking are listed to secure.
2. Switch on the appliance.
3. Move the appliance through the hair slowly.
4. Make sure that the flat part of the comb is always fully in contact with the scalp to obtain an even result.
5. Make overlapping passes over the head to ensure that you cut all the hair that needs to be cut.
6. Regularly remove cut hair from the comb.

NOTE: *To clip in the most effective way, move the appliance against the direction of hair growth. Since all hair does not grow in the same direction, you need to move the appliance in different directions.*



WARNING! *Risk of injury*

Do not pull the appliance from the bottom to the top and or sideways along your skin, this might lead to cutting injuries.

Using the foil shaver attachment

1. Before using the shaver, always check it for wear and damage. If the shaver shows signs of wear or damage, do not use or it may cause injury.
2. If required, pre-trim the desired area to a shorter hair length using the clipper.
3. Attach the foil shaver attachment and gently press the shaver onto the skin. Shave along contoured edges to remove any stubbles. Do not press too hard.
4. Any areas that are harder to shave, such as chin, stretch the skin for a better result.

NOTE: Clean your skin before shaving, in the case of any nicks or small cuts keep the area clean to avoid infection or inflammation.

CAUTION! POTENTIAL DAMAGE!

Never immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid.

Cleaning & Storage Men's 3 in 1 Grooming Kit

Cleaning the nose/ear hair trimmer attachment

When the appliance is switched off hold it with the cutting head pointing up. To clean the nose / ear hair trimmer attachment, remove it by pushing it backwards from the handle then rinse it thoroughly under running water. When completely dry, replace it by clipping it back onto the groomer.

Cleaning the clipper head

When the appliance is switched off hold it with the cutting head pointing up. To clean the clipper attachment, remove it by pushing it backwards from the handle then clean it with a dry cloth and the cleaning brush provided. You can clean the clipper head by using the cleaning brush. Once clean, clip the head back into the groomer. Put a drop of oil on the blade and switch on the device for a short time, afterwards switch it off again. Using a soft cloth, wipe off the surplus oil, if necessary. If you run out of the included oil, only use acid-free oil, such as e.g. sewing machine oil.

NOTE: If you think the clipper head is running slowly, you can open it in order to clean it. Using the cleaning brush, remove any hair remnants from the blade. Clean the blade under running water and let it dry completely. Afterwards, apply some oil to protect the blade.

Cleaning the foil shaver attachment

When the appliance is switched off hold it with the cutting head pointing up. To clean the foil shaver attachment, remove it by pushing it backwards from the handle then clean it with a dry cloth and the cleaning brush provided.

To deep clean the foil head, hold onto the base of the foil head with your thumb over the arrow, grip the top of the head with your other thumb and forefinger and pull in an upward direction.

Use the cleaning brush to remove any hair.

Do not remove the blade from the housing.

Storage

After use and cleaning, place appliance and attachments into the supplied storage bag.

Fault	Solution
No function	Check that the device has sufficient charge
The clipper head runs slowly	Make sure the attachment has been cleaned and oiled properly
The foil attachment runs slowly	Make sure the attachment has been cleaned

If you are experiencing a fault which is not listed here, please do not hesitate to contact our Customer Care team.

Disposal

At the end of its working life, do not throw this product out with your household rubbish. Electrical and electronic products contain substances that can have a detrimental effect on the environment and human health if disposed of inappropriately. Observe any local regulations regarding the disposal of electrical consumer goods and dispose of it appropriately for recycling. Contact your local authorities for advice on recycling facilities in your area.

Observe any local regulations regarding the disposal of waste products. Contact your local authorities for advise on recycling facilities in your area.



KIT DE RASURAR 3 EN 1

Detalles de la garantía

Estimado cliente:

La garantía de ALDI es una garantía completa que le ofrece los siguientes beneficios:

Período de garantía: 1 año a partir de la fecha de la compra.

Costos: Reparación/sustitución gratis o reembolso.

No hay costos de transporte.

AVISO: Por favor, póngase en contacto con nuestra línea directa de atención por teléfono o correo electrónico antes de retornar el producto. Esto nos permite proporcionar ayuda en caso de posibles errores del operador.

Para hacer un reclamo bajo la garantía, por favor envíenos:

El artículo defectuoso junto con todas las piezas, el recibo de compra original y la tarjeta de garantía completada de manera apropiada.

La garantía no cubre los daños ocasionados por:

Accidentes o eventos imprevistos (por ejemplo, rayos, agua, fuego).

Uso o transporte inadecuados.

Incumplimiento de las instrucciones de seguridad y mantenimiento.

Otro tratamiento o modificación inadecuados del producto.

Después del vencimiento del período de garantía, tiene la posibilidad de mandar a reparar su producto si usted corre con los gastos. Se le notificará por adelantado el costo de reparación.

Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y es posible que también tenga otros derechos que pueden variar de un estado a otro, pero no tiene como fin exceder los requisitos legales mínimos que aquí se incluyen.

Esta garantía no limita la obligación legal del vendedor derivada de cualquier garantía implícita. El período de garantía solo se puede extender hasta donde lo permita la ley.

Ni la compañía de servicio ni ALDI asumen ninguna responsabilidad por los datos o configuraciones que puedan haberse almacenado en cualquier producto retornado.

Servicio posventa

 customercare@balcobrands.com

  1-800-372-5715 MODEL/MODELO: PC220573 PRODUCT CODE/Código del producto: 710714 12/2023



Aproveche al máximo su kit de rasurar 3 en 1 para hombre:



Lea toda la guía del usuario

Le facilitará la preparación



Visite www.balcobrands.com

Tenemos guías de ayuda adicionales



Llame al Servicio posventa - 1-800-372-5715

O envíe un correo electrónico a customercare@balcobrands.com - siempre nos complace poder ayudarle

Si experimenta algún problema con este producto o su desempeño no es el que esperaba, comuníquese con nuestro amable equipo de servicio posventa

Es probable que podamos resolver los problemas por teléfono o correo electrónico

Nos puede contactar en:

Teléfono: 1-800-372-5715

Correo electrónico: customercare@balcobrands.com

Web: www.balcobrands.com

Kit de rasurar 3 en 1 para hombre

Servicio Posventa

18  1-800-372-5715 customercare@balcobrands.com

Modelo: PC220573
12/2023

Contenido

Kit de rasurar 3 en 1 para hombre

Detalles de la garantía	16
Instrucciones de seguridad	20
Lista de piezas	22
Características	22
Especificaciones técnicas	22
Descripción general del producto	23
Primeros pasos	10
Carga de la batería	10
Encendido y apagado de la recortadora	10
Cambio/colocación de cabezales	10
Uso del accesorio recortador de pelo de nariz/orejas	10
Uso del accesorio del cabezal de corte	11
Uso del accesorio de afeitado de láminas	12
Limpieza y almacenamiento	13
Limpieza del accesorio recortador para nariz/orejas	13
Limpieza del cabezal de corte	13
Limpieza del accesorio de afeitado de láminas	13
Almacenamiento	13
Solución de problemas	14
Eliminación	14

Instrucciones de seguridad

Kit de rasurar 3 en 1 para hombre

Antes de usar el aparato por primera vez, debe leer y comprender todo el manual de instrucciones.

- Las bolsas de polietileno del producto o embalaje pueden ser peligrosas. Para evitar el riesgo de asfixia, mantener lejos de bebés y niños. Estas bolsas no son juguetes.
- Mantener alejado del agua.
- **ADVERTENCIA:** Mantener secos el aparato y el cable de carga USB.
- Este producto solo está destinado para el uso doméstico. No está diseñado para uso comercial, mercantil o industrial.
- No coloque ni guarde el aparato donde pueda caerse o ser empujado a una bañera o fregadero.
- No toque el aparato si cae al agua. Desenchúfelo de inmediato.
- No use la unidad mientras se está bañando.
- No lo sumerja ni lo deje caer en agua o cualquier otro líquido.
- No lo use en condiciones polvorosas.
- No deje caer el aparato. La caída o el uso brusco pueden causar daños a la unidad.
- No lo coloque cerca de imanes fuertes o corrientes eléctricas fuertes.
- Si no va a utilizar el aparato, apáguelo y desconéctelo de cualquier fuente de alimentación.
- No intente reparar, abrir o modificar los componentes del aparato. En caso de uso inadecuado o si ha abierto, modificado y reparado el producto, todas las garantías quedan anuladas.
- Si el cable USB está dañado, no utilice el producto. Póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente para repararlo o reemplazarlo.
- El proveedor no acepta responsabilidad por daños adicionales o consecuentes que no estén cubiertos por la responsabilidad legal del producto.
- El proveedor no es responsable del uso final de este producto, incluido cualquier uso inapropiado o cuando se utilice para fines no especificados.
- Si el aparato se somete a un cambio importante de temperatura, presión o humedad, deje que se aclimate durante 30 minutos antes de utilizarlo.
- Siempre revise el aparato antes de usarlo. No use este aparato si las cuchillas, recortadores o accesorios están dañados o rotos, ya que pueden causar lesiones.
- Este aparato no está diseñado para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con disminución en sus capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales; o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento, a menos de que hayan recibido supervisión o instrucciones relativas al uso del aparato por una persona responsable de su seguridad.
- Los niños deben estar bajo supervisión para garantizar que no jueguen con el aparato y los accesorios.
- Utilice, cargue y guarde el aparato a una temperatura entre 15 °C y 35 °C.
- Desconecte el aparato del tomacorriente antes de la limpieza.
- Mantenga el aparato y el cable de alimentación lejos de las fuentes de calor y superficies calientes.
- Proteja siempre el cable de alimentación de dobleces y desgastes indebidos; no permita que el cable cuelgue del borde del mostrador o la mesa.
- No enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato.
- No deje el aparato sin supervisión mientras esté enchufado.
- Guarde el aparato en un área sin humedad.
- Asegúrese siempre de que las cuchillas estén correctamente alineadas.
- Para desconectar, apague todos los controles y luego saque el enchufe del tomacorriente.
- No use un cable de extensión o un convertidor de voltaje con este aparato.
- No utilice este aparato con un temporizador externo o un sistema separado de control remoto.
- No lo use donde se estén usando productos de aerosol o donde se esté administrando oxígeno.



- Nunca utilice aire comprimido, estropajos, productos de limpieza abrasivos o líquidos agresivos como gasolina o acetona para limpiar el aparato.
- El producto debe conectarse solo a una fuente de alimentación con tensión extra baja de seguridad correspondiente a la marca en el aparato.
- Los terminales de alimentación no deben cortocircuitarse.
- **ADVERTENCIA:** Use solo una fuente externa con salida de 5V CC, 1A.
- Este aparato contiene una batería que no es reemplazable. Cuando la batería llegue al final de su vida útil, el aparato debe desecharse adecuadamente.
- No esponga el aparato ni la batería a temperaturas excesivas.
- Tenga en cuenta el riesgo de que el terminal del aparato que funciona con batería o la batería se cortocircuiten con objetos metálicos.
- No esponga la batería al calor o al fuego. Evite guardarla bajo la luz directa del sol.
- Si la batería sufre una fuga, no permita que el líquido entre en contacto con la piel o los ojos. En caso de contacto, lave la zona afectada con abundante agua y reciba atención médica.
- Elimine las baterías de acuerdo con las normas locales apropiadas.

- 1 x Rasuradora para hombre
- 1 x Cabezal recortador de pelos de nariz/orejas
- 1 x Cabezal de corte
- 1 x Rasuradora de láminas
- 4 x Peines con clip
- 1 x Cepillo de limpieza
- 1 x Aceite
- 1 x Soporte de carga
- 1 x Cable de carga USB
- 1 x Manual del usuario
- 1 x Tarjeta de garantía

Características

- 3 cabezales intercambiables
- Funcionamiento completamente inalámbrico
- Cuchillas de acero inoxidable de fácil limpieza
- Tiempo de funcionamiento de hasta 90 minutos
- Base de carga

Especificaciones técnicas

- Capacidad de la batería: 600 mAh, 3.7 V CC, 2.22 Wh
- Clasificación de entrada: 5V CC, 1A
- Tipo de batería: Celda de iones de litio

Descripción general del producto

Kit de rasurar 3 en 1 para hombre



1. Rasuradora para hombres
2. Cabezal de corte
3. Cabezal recortador de pelos de nariz y ojeas
4. Afeitadora de lámina
5. Bolsa de almacenamiento
6. Base de carga compacta
7. Peines con clip (3,6,9,12 mm)
8. Cable de carga USB-C
9. Cepillo de limpieza
10. Botella de aceite

Servicio Posventa

📞 1-800-372-5715 customer care@balcobrands.com

Modelo: PC220573
12/2023

Asegúrese de que el aparato esté en buenas condiciones. Su rasuradora incluye una batería interna y debe cargarse antes de su uso.

Carga de la batería

Para verificar si necesita cargar la batería, presione el botón de encendido para ver el porcentaje actual de carga en la pantalla LCD. Si el dispositivo no se enciende o la pantalla indica batería baja, siga los siguientes pasos para cargar el dispositivo.

Enchufe el cable de carga USB en su base/soporte de carga, enchufe su rasuradora en el soporte y luego enchufe el extremo USB en una fuente de alimentación USB (no incluida). También puede enchufar el cable directamente en la base de la rasuradora si no está utilizando la base de carga. Asegúrese de que la rasuradora esté APAGADA mientras carga el dispositivo. La luz indicadora de carga en la pantalla LCD se iluminará en rojo para indicar que se está cargando. Una vez que la pantalla muestre 100 %, su dispositivo estará completamente cargado.

Encendido y apagado de la rasuradora

Solo presione el botón plateado en la parte frontal del aparato para encenderlo/apagarlo.

Cambiar/colocar los cabezales

Para quitar un cabezal que está instalado actualmente en su rasuradora, primero asegúrese de que esté apagada. Sostenga el dispositivo con el botón de encendido y la pantalla mirando hacia usted, luego empuje suavemente el cabezal instalado hacia atrás.

Para instalar un accesorio diferente, alinee los 3 clips con la parte superior de la rasuradora y empuje suavemente hacia adelante hasta que la cabeza encaje en su lugar. Asegúrese de que los cabezales estén bien sujetos en su lugar antes de volver a encender el dispositivo.

Uso del accesorio recortador de pelo de nariz/ orejas

Recortar el pelo de las orejas

1. Fije el cabezal de recortar el pelo de nariz/orejas.
2. Limpiar el conducto auditivo externo. Asegúrese de que esté libre de cerumen.
3. Encienda el aparato y mueva la punta suavemente alrededor de la oreja para eliminar los pelos que sobresalen del borde de la oreja.
4. Inserte con cuidado la punta en el canal auditivo externo.

5. No inserte la punta más de 5 mm en el canal auditivo, ya que podría dañar el tímpano.

Recortar el pelo de la nariz

1. Fije el cabezal de recortar el pelo de nariz/orejas.
2. Soplar la nariz para limpiar las fosas nasales. Asegúrese de que no haya mucosidad.
3. Encienda el aparato y mueva la punta suavemente alrededor del interior de la nariz para eliminar los vellos que sobresalen del borde de las fosas nasales.
4. No inserte la punta más de 5 mm en la nariz, ya que esto podría aumentar el riesgo de respirar partículas y polvo en el aire.

Uso del accesorio del cabezal de corte

Utilice el aparato únicamente sobre el cabello limpio y seco.

El cabezal de corte se puede utilizar con o sin los peines guía.

1. Si se requiere un peine guía, deslice el peine guía en el cabezal de corte y presione hacia abajo sobre la cabeza donde se enumeran las marcas de longitud para asegurarlo.
2. Encienda el aparato.
3. Mueva el aparato a través del cabello lentamente.
4. Asegúrese de que la parte plana del peine esté siempre en pleno contacto con el cuero cabelludo para obtener un resultado uniforme.
5. Haga pasadas superpuestas sobre la cabeza para asegurarse de cortar todo el cabello que se debe cortar.
6. Retire regularmente el cabello cortado del peine.



NOTA: Para recortar de la forma más eficaz, mueva el aparato en dirección contraria a la del crecimiento del cabello. Dado que no todo el cabello crece en la misma dirección, debe mover el aparato en direcciones diferentes.

¡ADVERTENCIA! Riesgo de lesiones

No pase el aparato de abajo hacia arriba o lateralmente a lo largo de su piel, esto podría provocar cortaduras.

Kit de rasurar 3 en 1 para hombre

Uso del accesorio de rasuradora de láminas

1. Antes de utilizar la rasuradora, compruebe siempre si está desgastada o dañada. Si la rasuradora muestra signos de desgaste o daño, no la use ya que puede causar lesiones.
2. Si es necesario, recorte previamente el área deseada a una longitud de pelo más corta con el cabezal de corte.
3. Coloque el accesorio de la rasuradora de láminas y presione suavemente la rasuradora sobre la piel. Aféitese a lo largo de los bordes contorneados para eliminar los pelos incipientes. No presione demasiado fuerte.
4. Estírese la piel en las áreas difíciles de afeitarse, como la barbilla, para obtener mejores resultados.

NOTA: Limpie su piel antes de afeitarse. En caso de cualquier rasguño o corte pequeño, mantenga la zona limpia para evitar infecciones o inflamaciones.

¡PRECAUCIÓN! ¡DAÑO POTENCIAL!

Nunca sumerja el aparato en agua o ningún otro líquido.

Limpieza del accesorio recortador de pelo de la nariz/orejas

Cuando el aparato esté apagado, sosténgalo con el cabezal de corte hacia arriba. Para limpiar el accesorio recortador de pelo de nariz/orejas, retírelo empujándolo hacia atrás desde el mango y luego enjuáguelo completamente con agua corriente. Cuando esté completamente seco, colóquelo de nuevo en la rasuradora.

Limpieza del cabezal de corte

Cuando el aparato esté apagado, sosténgalo con el cabezal de corte hacia arriba. Para limpiar el accesorio de corte, retírelo empujándolo hacia atrás desde el mango y luego límpielo con un paño seco y el cepillo de limpieza suministrado. Puede limpiar el cabezal de corte con el cepillo de limpieza. Una vez limpio, vuelva a colocar el cabezal en la rasuradora. Ponga una gota de aceite en la hoja y encienda el dispositivo por un corto tiempo, luego apáguelo nuevamente. Con un paño suave, limpie el exceso de aceite, si es necesario. Si se termina el aceite incluido, utilice únicamente aceite sin ácido, como por ejemplo, aceite de máquina de coser.

NOTA: Si cree que el cabezal de corte funciona lentamente, puede abrirlo para limpiarlo. Con el cepillo de limpieza, elimine los restos de cabello de la hoja. Limpie la cuchilla con agua corriente y déjela secar por completo. Después, aplique un poco de aceite para proteger la cuchilla.

Limpieza del accesorio de afeitado de láminas

Cuando el aparato esté apagado, sosténgalo con el cabezal de corte hacia arriba. Para limpiar el accesorio de afeitado de láminas, retírelo empujándolo hacia atrás desde el mango y luego límpielo con un paño seco y el cepillo de limpieza provisto.

Para limpiar a fondo el cabezal de lámina, sostenga la base del cabezal de lámina con el pulgar sobre la flecha, sujete la parte superior del cabezal con el otro pulgar y el índice y tire hacia arriba.

Utilice el cepillo de limpieza para eliminar los pelos.

No saque la hoja de la carcasa.

Almacenamiento

Después del uso y la limpieza, coloque el aparato y los accesorios en la bolsa de almacenamiento suministrada.

Falla	Solución
No funciona	Compruebe que el dispositivo tenga suficiente carga
El cabezal de corte funciona lentamente.	Asegúrese de que el accesorio se haya limpiado y engrasado correctamente.
El accesorio de lámina funciona lentamente.	Asegúrese de que el accesorio esté limpio

Si experimenta una falla que no se encuentra en esta lista, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nuestro equipo de atención al cliente.


Eliminación

No disponga del producto junto con la basura doméstica al final de su vida útil. Los productos eléctricos y electrónicos contienen sustancias que pueden tener un efecto perjudicial sobre el medio ambiente y la salud humana si se desechan inadecuadamente. Observe las normas locales concernientes a la eliminación de los bienes de consumo eléctricos y disponga del aparato de manera adecuada para su reciclaje. Comuníquese con las autoridades locales para obtener asesoramiento sobre las instalaciones de reciclaje en su área.

Respete las normativas locales relativas a la eliminación de productos de desecho. Póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales para obtener asesoramiento sobre las instalaciones de reciclaje en su área.

Kit de rasurar 3 en 1 para hombre

Servicio Posventa

 1-800-372-5715 customercare@balcobrands.com

Modelo: PC220573
12/2023

After Sales
Support

Ph. 1-800-372-5715
customercare@balcobrands.com